
 
 
Steve Atkinson MA(Oxon) MBA FloD FRSA 
Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

Date: 13 November 2013 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Scrutiny Commission 
 
 Mr MR Lay (Chairman) 

Mr C Ladkin (Vice-Chairman) 
Miss DM Taylor (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr PR Batty 
Mr Bessant 
Mr PAS Hall 
 

Mrs WA Hall 
Mr MS Hulbert 
Mr DW Inman 
Mr JS Moore 
Mr K Morrell 
Mr K Nichols 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
There will be a meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION in the Council Chamber on 
THURSDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2013 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Officer 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION -  21 NOVEMBER 2013 
 

A G E N D A 

 

1. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2013. 

3. ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL  CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council's code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.  This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5. QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10. 

6. LTP3  

 Officers from Leicestershire County Council have been invited to update on local transport 
planning work in the area in order to commence the Scrutiny Commission’s review. 

7. RURAL BUS SERVICES  

 Officers from Leicestershire County Council have been invited to update on rural bus 
services in order to commence the Scrutiny Commission’s review. 

8. PARKING ENFORCEMENT (Pages 5 - 8) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction). 

9. IDENTIFICATION OF PRIORITY RESERVES (Pages 9 - 12) 

 This report is presented in response to the request at the previous meeting for a list of 
prioritised earmarked reserves into which savings could be placed under delegated 
authority. The Scrutiny Commission is asked to recommend to Council. 

10. HOUSING APPLICATIONS POLICY - MEDICAL ASSESSMENT (Pages 13 - 18) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction). 

11. SUPPORT AND PROVISION FOR THE LGBT COMMUNITY WITHIN HINCKLEY AND 
BOSWORTH (Pages 19 - 22) 

 Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Community Direction). 

12. SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2013-2015 (Pages 23 - 28) 

 Work programme attached. 

13. ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  



 

-92 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

10 OCTOBER 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Miss DM Taylor – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr JG Bannister (for Mr MS Hulbert), Mr PR Batty, Mr DW Inman, Mr JS Moore, 
Mr K Morrell and Mr K Nichols 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor DC Bill MBE, Councillor SL Bray and Councillor LJP 
O'Shea 
 
Officers in attendance: Valerie Bunting, Bill Cullen, Edwina Grant, Louisa Horton, Sanjiv 
Kohli, Rebecca Owen, Caroline Roffey, Sally Smith and Sharon Stacey 
 

214 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were submitted on behalf of Councillor Hulbert with Councillor Bannister 
substituting in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4. 
 

215 MINUTES  
 
On the motion of Councillor Nichols, seconded by Councillor Moore, it was 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 29 August 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
216 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this juncture. 
 

217 QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION WITH THE LEADER & DEPUTY LEADER  
 
The Leader and Deputy Leader of Council had been invited and were in attendance to 
answer questions regarding their plans, policies and direction. During the question and 
answer session, the following topics were discussed: 
 

• Consultation and reporting to Council on the site allocations DPDs; 

• The sound system in the Chamber; 

• The future of the old Police Station, Social Services offices and cinema in Bond 
Street, Hinckley; 

• Future budget constraints and the relatively positive position of the authority, 
particularly in comparison with Leicestershire County Council; 

• The benefits of maintaining services in house rather than outsourcing; 

• The success of shared services and the unlikely possibility of the county council 
becoming a unitary authority; 

• Council house building as a preference to registered social landlords and the 
HRA investment plan; 

• Bringing empty homes back into use; 

• Equitable distribution of resources across the urban and rural areas of the 
borough; 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

-93 - 

• The need for improvements in the town centre and the links between the bus 
station development and the town centre needed in order to encourage the use of 
both; 

• The lack of rural transport and transport links from rural to urban areas. 
 
The Leader and Deputy Leader were thanked for their attendance and the opportunity to 
ask questions. 
 

218 ENERGY SAVING - SCHEMES  
 
The Scrutiny Commission received a presentation from the Private Sector Housing team 
regarding energy saving schemes available and the level of take up. It was noted that 
the definition of fuel poverty had recently been changed and many people, even in 
deprived areas, were no longer considered to be in fuel poverty as they used mains gas 
for heating which was cheaper. 
 
Updates were provided on funding streams such as Green Deal, and the benefits of solid 
and cavity wall insulation, loft insulation and boiler replacements were also discussed. 
 
Officers were thanked for there good work and achievements on this which included 
achieving a recent national award. 
 

219 REFUSE & RECYCLING OUTPUTS  
 
Members were informed of performance of the council’s waste management service. It 
was stated that all national targets had been met and the main challenge was controlling 
costs in light of the likelihood that recycling levels would reach a limit fairly soon. The 
possibility of a kitchen waste collection service was discussed, but it was noted that this 
was costly and did not necessarily provide value for money. 
 

220 GYPSY & TRAVELLER ACCOMMODATION ASSESSMENT  
 
Members were informed of the Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment for 
Hinckley and Bosworth which was to be used as an evidence base to inform the 
preparation of the local plan. 
 
Some members expressed concern that many ‘travellers’ no longer lived a nomadic 
lifestyle and therefore should be subject to the same rules as the settled community, and 
it was suggested that this was a national issue which should have been addressed in the 
NPPF and should be challenged. 
 
Concern was also expressed regarding the number of vans per pitch considered 
acceptable under the requirements. It was stated that pitch requirement calculations 
were based on two vans per pitch, yet the actual average figure across the borough was 
currently 1.2 vans per pitch, which meant that they were under-occupied. 
 
Despite the concerns, members generally felt that the methodology was robust and the 
document was much clearer than the previous county-wide document. 
 

221 ANTI POVERTY STRATEGY - APPROACH GOING FORWARD  
 
The Commission was informed of progress with implementation of the Anti Poverty 
Strategy 2009 – 2012 and the action plan. Members reiterated their concerns regarding 
under-occupancy (‘bedroom tax’) and disabled residents and the lack of flexibility with 
the current regime. It was requested that a report be brought to the Commission on the 
impact of the changes. It was reported that representations had been made to CLG and 
these had been acknowledged. 

Page 2



 

-94 - 

 
RESOLVED – a report on the impact of the changes to council tax and 
benefits be brought to a future meeting of the Commission. 

 
222 MOVEMENT TO RESERVES - REQUEST FOR DELEGATED AUTHORITY  

 
The Scrutiny Commission received a report which had been withdrawn from the Council 
agenda pending further consideration of the issues and methods of prioritising reserves 
and reporting back. It was explained that, under Financial Procedure Rules, movements 
to reserves had to be agreed by Council, thereby delaying the process. It was noted that 
this was a particular problem when the Government announced changes at short notice 
which required the authority to take action immediately. 
 
At this juncture and having reached 9.30pm it was 
 

RESOLVED – the meeting be extended for ten minutes to conclude the 
business on the agenda. 
 

Having discussed the possible reasons for having to move funds to reserves at short 
notice, including the likelihood of submitting returns showing underspends in the interim 
whilst awaiting approval of the movement to reserves, a compromise was suggested in 
creating a list of key services for which movements could be made without prior council 
approval, with movements being reported back to members at the next possible 
opportunity. Members generally felt that this was an acceptable way forward and agreed 
to receive a report to a future meeting of the Finance, Audit & Performance Committee 
on key services which may be subject to movement of funds to reserves. 
 

223 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2013-2015  
 
Members received the work programme for 2013-15 and suggested the following 
additional items: 
 

• Planning enforcement staffing; 

• Joint budget meeting with Finance, Audit & Performance in January 2014; 

• Continuation of the Barwell & Earl Shilton Scrutiny Group. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 9.35 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

SCRUTINY – 21 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
CAR PARKING ENFORCEMENT 
REPORT OF DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (COMMUNITY 
DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL BUT CAR PARKS ENFORCEMENT IS 
ONLY IN HINCKLEY AND MARKET BOSWORTH 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To advise Members, of car parks enforcement. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Scrutiny note the services provided and the enforcement levels. 
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 

Parking enforcement in Leicestershire is provided by a county wide partnership 
established in 2007 consisting of all 7 district councils and Leicestershire County 
Council (LCC). Through this partnership arrangement Civil Enforcement Officers in 
Hinckley and Bosworth is provided by Harborough District Council (HDC). Notice 
processing (payment of fines) is provided by Leicestershire County Council (LCC). 
For any party to leave the partnership they need to give 12 months notice.  
 
HBBC is only responsible for the enforcement on HBBC owned car parks. This is 
done through the Parking Places order which was renewed in April 2013. LCC 
agrees all on street enforcement matters direct with HDC.  
 
Parking enforcement on HBBC car parks helps maintain our pay and display income 
and ensures a turnover of vehicles thus ensuring parking spaces are available for 
shoppers. Enforcement on the highway prevents congestion, obstruction for 
emergency vehicles and keeps the traffic flowing. 
 
Staff 
4.5 Full time civil enforcement officers are employed. Their time is split :- 
1.8 FTE for HBBC car parks 
2.7 FTE for highways enforcement 
 
HBBC Costs 
O
[...]
fficer’s opinion based on the 
information available, that the significant risks associated with this decision / project 
have been identified, assessed and that controls are in place to manage them 
effectively. 
 
The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were identified 
from this assessment: 

 

Management of significant (Net Red) Risks 

Risk Description Mitigating actions Owner 

End of partnership working within 
Leicestershire would require HBBC to 
provide the enforcement of off street 
parking. 

As HBBC previously 
provided this service we 
have the expertise in house 
to run this again. 

Caroline 
Roffey 

 
9. KNOWING YOUR COMMUNITY – EQUALITY AND RURAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

Page 7



 

Disabled drivers (Blue badge holders) are able to park for free on HBBC car parks. 
 

10. CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into account: 
 

- Community Safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset Management implications 
- Human Resources implications 
- Planning Implications 
- Voluntary Sector 

 
 
 
Background papers: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Caroline Roffey x5782 
Executive Member:  Stuart Bray 

Page 8



 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 21ST NOVEMBER 2013] 
 
PRIORTY RESERVES 
REPORT OF THE DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE (CORPORATE 
DIRECTION) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 Following a report taken to the Scrutiny Commission in October 2013, it was a agreed 

that a list of “priority” earmarked reserves should be identified and endorsed by the 
Commission. Following approval, any revenue savings identified in year will be 
transferred to these reserves to plan for future spends in the identified areas.  

 
1.2 The proposals detailed in this report were reviewed by Executive at a briefing meeting 

held on 7th November. Following endorsement of these reserves, the agreed list will be 
presented to Council for formal appr
[...]
an Reserve- Following the changes announced by Government in relation to 
the Council’s Local Plan requirements, further funding will be required to fund 
production of the required documents in the medium term. The Council’s current 
Local Plan Reserve will be depleted by the 2014/2015 and therefore it is 
recommended that further contributions are made to fund these requirements going 
forward  

• Waste Management Reserve- Further investment is required in the waste 
management service going forward, particularly to fund increase requirements in 
service delivery created by new housing developments in the Borough.  

• City Deal Reserves- The Council will be required to make contributions towards the 
City Deal initiative The plans for these “Deals” are currently being drawn up and 
therefore it is proposed that a reserve is created to fund potential contributions going 
forward. An initial reserve of £50,000 is recommended and will be reviewed upon 
clarification on the City Deal proposals 

• Leisure Centre Reserve- It is proposed that any available savings continue to be 
transferred to the Leisure Centre reserve to fund the capital cost of this scheme and 
reduce the need for borrowing. This fund will also be used to cover any time lag in 
receipt of funds from the sale of the Bus Station site 

• Appeals Reserve – In order to ensure that funding is available for any large appeals 
that are approved by Planning Committee, an appeals reserve is recommended for 
approval.  

 
3.7 Transfers from reserves to fund expenditure will continue to be made in line with the 

limits set out in the financial procedure roles and the annual reserves review will 
continue to be brought to full Council for approval.  
 
 
 

Page 10



 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS [KP] 
 
Contained within body of the report 
 

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS [AB] 
 

It is the responsibility of the S151 Officer under S26 and S27 of the Local 
Government Act 2003 to advise the Authority annually on th
[...]
 brief Members on how medical circumstances are taken into consideration when 

assessing a household for inclusion on the housing register.   
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the Scrutiny Commission notes the contents of the report and acknowledges the 
Councils current method of taking into account medical circumstances 

 
3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 

 
3.1 The allocation of housing is made in accordance with Part VI Housing Act 1996. 

Priority for housing should go to those in greatest housing need and there is statutory 
guidance on who these people should be. There are 5 reasonable preference 
categories of housing need that need to be incorporated into all housing allocations 
policies.  Section 167(2) (d) is `people who need to move on medical or welfare 
grounds, including grounds relating to disability`. 
 

3.2 This means that all allocations policies must be framed to give reasonable preference 
to applicants who fall into one of the reasonable preference groups, over those who 
do not. However, equal weighting does not need to be applied to each group, this 
can be determined by each housing authority according to local pressures.   
 

3.3  The current Hinckley & Bosworth housing allocations scheme began in March 2011, 
when the council  joined with the 6 other district councils in Leicestershire to develop 
a new Leicestershire Choice based lettings scheme. The 6 Councils and the majority 
of the housing associations, joined together to use one application form and one 
computer system in order to simplify applying for social housing in the county. All the 
Councils allocations policies have adopted a common banding scheme to ensure all 
applications are assessed the same across the 7 districts.  
 

3.4 When a person applies to the housing register their current housing circumstances 
are assessed against the 4 housing needs bands of the housing register. The 3 
highest bands incorporate the people who fall into one of the reasonable preference 

[...]
 is intentionally left blank



 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 21ST NOVEMBER 2013 
 
SUPPORT AND PROVISION FOR THE LGBT COMMUNITY WITHIN 
HINKCLEY AND BOSWORTH 
 
REPORT OF HEAD OF HOUSING, COMMUNITY SAFETY AND 
PARTNERSHIPS 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL WARDS] 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To inform members of the work being undertaken within the Borough in relation to 
supporting our Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender (LGBT) community. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

To note the progress being made in relation to the work being undertaken in relation 
to supporting our LGBT community. 
 

3. BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT 
 
3.1. As part of the new arrangements in supporting the development and sustainability of 

the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) within Hinckley and Bosworth, the 
authority has set up a new VCS partnership and VCS hub working with Next 
Generation (NG) as one of the key partners in establishing these new arrangements.  
As a result, part of the expanded offer to the community via NG is the provision of 
services to support our LGBT community.  However, it should be noted that NG was 
successful in securing an additional grant in January 2013, to run a twelve month 
programme of activities in support of their LGBT work. 

 
3.2. The following provides an overview of the work being undertaken by NG under the 

banner of ‘Proud Generation’ launched in November 2012.  The focus of the work is 
in relation to raising awareness of our LGBT community to the broader community, 
and engendering better understanding and relationships: 

 
o Held an event celebrating the LGBT History Month in February 2013, around 

the life of scientist ‘Alan Turing’ (official history month chosen subject).  This 
is the first time we have held such an event in Hinckley and Bosworth 

o In March 2013 in partnership with HBBC held an awareness event around 
IDAHO (international day against homophobia and transphobia crime), 
comprising four town centre events on board the NG community do
[...]
BT.  Hinckley and Bosworth borough council’s community safety team were 
involved in the planning of the county wide campaign and delivering the campaign at 
a local level.  Some of the activities in our borough include:  

 
o The Leicester LGBT Centre’s youth group produced a DVD resource for 

schools around LGBT hate incidents.  This was funded through the Hate 
Incident Monitoring Project (HIMP), all of the County’s District & Borough 
Councils, Leicestershire Police and Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust.  It 
has been issued to all high schools and colleges in the Hinckley and Bosworth 
area, as well as other relevant partners.  A YouTube was also made available 
to ensure as many people as possible could access and utilise the resource 

o Displays with information and leaflets around hate incidents and reporting were 
present in the libraries, community houses, council reception and other 
community facilities across the borough 

o Publicity materials issued to Parish Councils, Community Groups, Community 
Houses, Resident Support Groups & Next Generation Project 

o E-learning training around hate incidents and taking reports was launched on 
the council’s learning pool website 

o Promoted awareness via HBBC website including link to Stop & Tell DVD and 
local web chats 

o Daily Tweets and re-Tweets to raise awareness around hate and how to report. 
o Information and awareness materials issued to local youth groups 
o LGBT awareness events held by Next Generation in Hinckley Town Centre for 

the first 4 Fridays in March 1-4pm supported by council community safety team 
o 300 LGBT hate awareness leaflets issued to houses in hotspot areas across 

Hinckley & Bosworth 
o 2 members of staff from HBBC attended the awareness event at County Hall on 

22nd February. 
 
3.7. A further strand of related support is provided via the Hinckley and Bosworth 

Community Relations Forum.  The aim of this Forum is to build effective 
community relationships in Hinckl
[...]
eps) 

Input into review   Leicestershire 
County Council 

Rural Bus 
services 

Start of review 
(attendance of 
LCC reps) 

Ensure services are 
provided for rural 
areas 

  Leicestershire 
County Council 

Performance 
Management 
Information 

Parking 
Enforcement 

Review of warden 
scheme etc 

Ensure value for 
money services 

  Leicestershire 
authorities 

Participation in 
Policy 
Development 
Issues 

Housing 
Applications 
Policy – medical 
assessment 

Request of 
Commission 

Awareness of 
assessment method 
and criteria 

Decent, well 
managed & 
affordable housing 

  

Support for LGBT 
community 

Request of 
Commission 

Ensure HBBC is 
meeting 
requirements, 
promoting equality 
and diversity, 
following policies 

   

Tracking of 
implementation 
with previous 
recommendations 

Identification of 
priority reserves 

Request of 
previous meeting 

Recommendation to 
Council 

Thriving economy Head of Finance  

Committee 
Management 
issues 

Work Programme  Review work load 
for the year 

Agreed forward work 
programme 

All Corporate Aims   

P
age 24



  

 

Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 16 January 2014 

Function Activity/ Objective Reason  Desired Outcome Vision, Values and 
Aims 

Responsible 
(member/officer) 

External 
Involvement 

Scrutiny Topics 
 

Leisure Centre Update on tender 
process / 
selection 

Scrutiny of process Thriving Economy / 
safer & healthier 
borough 

Deputy Chief 
Executive 
(Community 
Direction) 

 

Performance 
Management 
Information 

      

Participation in 
Policy 
Development 
Issues 

Budget (joint with 
FAP) 

     

Tracking of 
implementation 
with previous 
recommendations 

      

Committee 
Management 
Issues 

Work Programme  Review work load 
for the year 

Agreed forward 
work programme 

All Corporate Aims   

 
 
 

P
age 25



  

 

Scrutiny Commission - Thursday 27 February 2014 

Function Activity/ Objective Reason  Desired Outcome Vision, Values and 
Aims 

Responsible 
(membe
[...]
rk programme 
 
Housing & Housing repairs performance 
Clean Neighbourhoods Strategy review/update 

P
age 28


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	8 Parking enforcement
	9 Identification of priority reserves
	10 Housing Applications Policy - medical assessment
	11 Support and provision for the LGBT community within Hinckley and Bosworth
	12 Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 2013-2015



Minutes of the meeting


 

-112 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

21 NOVEMBER 2013 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Mr MR Lay - Chairman 
 Mr C Ladkin and Miss DM Taylor – Vice-Chairman 
  
Mr PR Batty, Mr Bessant, Mr PAS Hall, Mrs WA Hall, Mr MS Hulbert, Mr DW Inman, 
Mr JS Moore, Mr K Morrell and Mr K Nichols 
 
Officers in attendance: Steve Atkinson, Bill Cullen, Louisa Horton, Rebecca Owen, 
Katherine Plummer, Caroline Roffey and Sharon Stacey 
 

279 MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 10 October 2013 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
280 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this stage. 
 

281 PARKING ENFORCEMENT  
 
In response to a request at a previous meeting, members received a report on parking 
enforcement. It was explained that whilst the County Council decided the time allocation 
of wardens to each area, this was based on where problems existed. A representative of 
the County Council who was present at the meeting for other items, stated that the 
majority of parking restrictions were respected but if there were specific problems they 
should be reported to his team. Members were asked to do so via the Democratic 
Services Officer in order to facilitate co-ordination. 
 
Following queries about the structure and costs of the current arrangements, it was 
reported that there had been a cost reduction since the re-structure partly due to lower 
central recharges. 
 

282 IDENTIFICATION OF PRIORITY RESERVES  
 
It was reported that, in response to the request at the previous meeting, six priority 
reserves had been identified which were recommended for delegation to officers to 
transfer funds into these reserves. During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

• Concern regarding the seemingly low figure recommended for the appeals 
reserve; 

• Concern regarding the figure earmarked for the Leisure Centre reserve; 

• Whether waste management costs could be built into Section 106 agreement 
costs; 

• Concern about further delegation of key issues to officers; 

• Requirement for more information on figures in reserves, including the 
enforcement reserve. 

 
It was reported that the Leisure Centre reserve would be used to cover time lag. As 
explained at the previous meeting, it was emphasised that delegating the transfer of 
funds to some reserves would ensure timely transfer rather than having to wait for a 



 

-113 - 

Council meeting to make a decision. It was also stated that transfers made would be 
reported back to Council so members were aware of decisions made under delegated 
powers. 
 
It was agreed that indicative financial figures would be put to each priority reserve on the 
list and reported to Council at the meeting on 3 December, as they would not be 
available before the agenda was circulated, and they would be included in the budget 
report to the Commission in January. 
 
Councillor Mrs Hall left the meeting at 7.30pm. 
 

283 LTP3  
 
Ian Drummond, Assistant Director, Leicestershire County Council, attended to give a 
presentation on the LTP3. He explained that it was a transport strategy for local 
resilience and growth. He reported that following the positive work in Coalville and 
Loughborough, the County Council were now focussing on the urban area surrounding 
Hinckley which would include looking at the traffic restrictions on Regent Street, smart 
ticketing, real time information for bus services, investment in highway maintenance, co-
ordination of roadworks and implementing new cycle ways and pedestrian routes. 
 
It was reported that there was around £4-5m available for the project and that 
background information from 2011 onwards was available on the county council’s 
website. 
 
Mr Drummond agreed to circulate his presentation to Members via the democratic 
Services Officer. 
 
The Scrutiny Commission asked that Mr Drummond attends again to update, and he 
agreed to do so in the summer of 2014. 
 
Councillor Taylor left at 8.30pm. 
 

284 RURAL BUS SERVICES  
 
Ian Drummond gave a presentation on rural bus services and progress of a review 
underway, following concerns expressed by Members regarding the potential withdrawal 
of the high level of subsidy provided by the county council to support the number 7 bus 
service. Specifically it was noted that this particular service covered 44 miles and the net 
subsidy provided was £177,810 per annum. There was an average of 13 passengers per 
journey. 
 
The Scrutiny Commission agreed to follow up on progress as the consultation 
progressed. 
 

285 SUPPORT AND PROVISION FOR THE LGBT COMMUNITY WITHIN HINCKLEY AND 
BOSWORTH  
 
The Scrutiny Commission was informed of the work being undertaken within the Borough 
in relation to supporting its lesbian, gay, bisexual and transgender (LGBT) community. 
Representatives of Next Generation were in attendance to talk about their work on the 
Proud Generation project and the challenges that were faced in the borough, particularly 
in comparison with larger cities. It was noted that Proud Generation was the first 
borough-wide LGBT advocacy and advice service in the area and provided valuable 
support. 
 



 

-114 - 

Members generally felt that they hadn’t previously been sufficiently aware of the subject 
and of the Proud Generation project and suggested cascading the information to all 
councillors in order to raise awareness in a cost effective way. Members were very 
supportive of the project and endorsed the hard work undertaken, mostly on a voluntary 
basis and 
 
 RECOMMENDED – all Councillors receive training and knowledge 

transfer in the area of support and provision for the LGBT Community. 
 

286 HOUSING APPLICATIONS POLICY - MEDICAL ASSESSMENT  
 
A report was presented in response to a request at the previous meeting when concern 
had been raised about the processes used in medical assessments undertaken for 
housing applicants who may have medical needs. It was reported that there were very 
few appeals against the medical category in which applicants were placed, but any 
appeals were referred to Now Medical. 
 
Members expressed concern that the medical assessments provided were done over the 
telephone. Officers stated that where applicants believed they had an urgent need to 
move on medical grounds, applications were usually supported by medical letters. 
Officers advised that in determining medical need for rehousing, the suitability of the 
applicants’ current accommodation in relation to their medical condition was assessed.  
 
At this juncture, having reached 9.25pm, it was moved by Councillor Lay, seconded by 
Councillor Nichols and 
 

RESOLVED – the meeting be allowed to continue until all business on the 
agenda had been transacted. 
 

Returning to the agenda item, members asked how many housing applicants claimed 
medical circumstances. In response it was reported that there were currently 88 of 2200 
on the waiting list in the medium category on medical grounds and none with a priority 
medical need as these were dealt with very quickly upon receipt. 
 
Members agreed that further information on the robustness of the process be circulated 
to the Scrutiny Commission in advance of the next meeting. 
 

287 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2013-2015  
 
It was noted that the planning appeals and developer contributions reports would be 
brought to the February meeting and that updates on the bus station development would 
be brought periodically. A report on the Hub, specifically the financial aspects, was 
requested. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 9.35 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 


